RESOLUTION NO. 2009-103

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH CLEAN ENERGY FOR A COMPRESSED NATURAL GAS FAST-FILL FUELING FACILITY

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove operates a transit fleet utilizing Compressed Natural Gas (CNG); and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is committed to using fuel technologies such as CNG that promote a safe, clean environment; and

WHEREAS, there is currently no fast-fill CNG fueling facility located in the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has been utilizing slow-fill fueling for Transit vehicles at considerable operation cost and time expended; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has identified \$200,000 in federal Energy Efficient Block Grant funding for the capital costs of the CNG fast-fill project; and

WHEREAS, Clean Energy is uniquely qualified to partner with the City of Elk Grove because of its partnership with Ferrell Gas, which the City has selected via a competitive selection process as its gasoline fueling provider in close proximity to the City's Corporation Yard on Elkmont Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign a Memorandum of Understanding with Clean Energy for a Compressed Natural Gas Fast-Fill fueling facility.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27th day of May 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-103

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 27, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California